SPOCO SOUTH EAST

WWW.spoco-se.org.uk

Sporting Courses
Points Competition

Competition Result
and Trophy Winners
2010



SPOCO South East Sporting Courses Points Competition 2010

AWARD WINNERS

Winner: Mark Arnold — Gold Medal & Trophy
Second: Steve Dennis — Silver Medal
=Third: Andrew Leggett & Antony Stapleton — Silver Medals
Bronze Medals 5th to 12th place

First Lady: Gwen Cook — Gold Medal & Trophy
Second Lady: Carrie Hook — Silver Medal
Third Lady: Rebecca Hammond — Bronze Medal

First Veteran: Steve Dennis — Gold Medal
First Senior Veteran: Matt Haigh — Gold Medal
First Super Veteran: Bryn Tully — Gold Medal
First King Veteran: Colin White — Gold Medal

First Team: Essex Roads CC — Gold Medals & Trophy
Nick Hastler, Colin Wilgress, Jason Chester

First Handicap: Matt Haigh — Gold Medal & Trophy
Second Handicap: Daniel Babbs — Silver Medal
Third Handicap: Mark Lloyd — Silver Medal
Bronze Medals 4th to 12th place

Lanterne Rouge: Colin White — Bronze Medal & Trophy

Competition secretary:
George Potter, 32 Albert Road, Rochford, Essex SS4 3EZ Tel: 01702 540555



SPOCO SE - Sporting Courses Points Competition 2010

Pos. Name Club Cat Hcap| Gp1 Gp2 Gp3 Total
1 Mark Arnold Team Pedal Rev.co.uk | Sen 71120 | 120 120 120 | 120 120 | 720
2 Steve Dennis East Grinstead CC Vet 116 | 120 120 120 | 120 120 | 716
=3 AndrewLeggett  Stowmarket & Dist CC| Sen 181 117 | 119 119 119 [ 118 118 | 710
=3 Antony Stapleton  Chelmer CC Vet 35] 119 | 120 119 118 [ 116 118 | 710
5 Nick Hastler Essex Roads CC Vet 19 { 1551 119 17 117 | 119 119 | 706.5
6 Niall Digby Sigma Sport PCSRT | Sen 131 118 | 119 117 117 [ 116 117 | 704
7 Hugh Vivian Finsbury Park CC Vet 131 118 | 117 116 118 [ 116 115 | 700
8 Darren Frostick Maldon & District CC | Vet 10 111 | 117 119 1185 117 117 | 699.5
9 Mark Lloyd Colchester Rovers CC | Sen 90 | 1155 116 114 118 | 115 114 | 692.5
10 Colin Wilgress Essex Roads CC Vet 20| 118 | 117 116 114 | 114 113 | 692
11 Jason Chester Essex Roads CC Vet 181 115 | 114 15 114 | 113 112 | 683
12 Adrian Manley Colchester Rovers CC | Vet 591 112 | 113 112 112 | 108 114 | 671
13 Matt Haigh Essex Roads CC SenVet 200 | 114 | 111 1105115 | 106 112 | 668.5
14 John Iszatt API|-Metrow SenVet | 51| 110 | 110 115 114 | 108 110 | 667
15 David Bradnam Flitch Crono Sen 48 13 | 112 117 113 | 103 102 | 660
16 Nick Webber Colchester Rovers CC | Vet 101.5( 110 1115110 | 106 112 | 651
17 Paul Reardon API|-Metrow SenVet | 67| 111 | 111 114 115 [ 102 97 | 650
18 lan Bibby Finsbury Park CC Vet 105 | 106 | 111 113 104 | 109 103 | 646
19 Richard Kemp Redbridge CC SenVet 104 | 107 112 106 | 108 108 | 645
20 Peter Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 105 | 111 1115108 | 103 104 | 642.5
21 Paul Dewberry VC Revolution Vet 115 94 | 111 109 108 | 109 105 | 636
22 John Golder Chelmer CC SenVet | 111 | 108 | 108 112 105 | 106 95| 634
=23 Alex Eason Chelmer CC Sen 111 109 | 109 113 109 | 96 86| 622
=23 Steve Freeman Chelmer CC Vet 491109 | 108 110 98 | 98 99| 622
25 Andrew Shaw Essex Roads CC SenVet | 104 | 104 | 104 99 100 | 102 104 | 613
26 Graham Hurrell Basildon CC SenVet | 106 | 96 | 104 109 105 | 92 102 | 608
27 Daniel Babbs Chelmer CC Sen 236 | 103 | 106 103 101 | 88 97 | 598
28 Barry Page Hertfordshire Whs SenVet [ 110 | 100 | 93 96 102 | 103 90 | 584
29 David Kiely North Road CC Vet 105 | 90 97 99 | 98 94| 583
30 Paul Sexton Colchester Rovers CC | Vet 1131 103 | 99596 102 | 89 92| 581.5
31 Gwen Cook Essex Roads CC LadyVet| 113 | 102 | 100 94 103 | 88 94 | 581
32 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC Sen 70| 95 | 94 98 107 | 81 101 | 576
33 Keith Dalton Southend Wheelers SenVet | 141 97 96 93 99 | 86 101 | 572
34 Kevin Orrin Chelmer CC SenVet | 203 | 81 95 104 97 | 85 91| 553
35 Allman Fowler Maldon & District CC | Vet 205| 89 | 92 87 100 | 99 83| 550
=36 Chris Ridley Maldon & District CC | Vet 90 | 93 101 99 | 79 84| 546
=36 Philip Baldwin Victoria CC Vet 1771 78 | 92 93 91 | 95 97| 546
38 Bryn Tully Anerley BC SupVet | 186 | 87 | 106 80 97 | 82 93| 545
39 Andrew Sheridan  Maldon & District CC | SenVet | 202 | 90 90 97 91 82 86| 536
40 Kevin Darragh API-Metrow Vet 139 82 | 8 90 84 | 87 91| 517
41 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC SupVet | 179 | 61 | 100 94 94 | 75 87| 511
42 Carrie Hook Colchester Rovers CC | Lady 76 | 94 79 92 | 73 70| 484
43 Rebecca Hammond Maldon & District CC | Lady 751 8 79 91 71 66 | 465
44 Colin White Colchester Rovers CC | KingVet 89 | 72 80 87 | 60 65| 453



Handicap Competition 2010

Pos.  Name Club Cat H'Cap Points Total
1 Matt Haigh Essex Roads CC SenVet 200 668.5 868.5
2 Daniel Babbs Chelmer CC Sen 236 598 834
3 Mark Lloyd Colchester Rovers CC Sen 90 692.5 782.5
4 Kevin Orrin Chelmer CC SenVet 203 553 756
5  Allman Fowler Maldon & District CC Vet 205 550 755
=6 lan Bibby Finsbury Park CC Vet 105 646 751
= Paul Dewberry VC Revolution Vet 115 636 751
=8  Antony Stapleton Chelmer CC Vet 35 710 745
= John Golder Chelmer CC SenVet 111 634 745
10 Andrew Sheridan Maldon & District CC SenVet 202 536 738
1 Alex Eason Chelmer CC Sen 111 622 733
12 Bryn Tully Anerley BC SupVet 186 545 731
13 Adrian Manley Colchester Rovers CC Vet 59 671 730
14 Andrew Leggett Stowmarket & District CC Sen 18 710 728
15 Mark Arnold Team Pedal Revolution.co.uk Sen 7 720 727
16 Nick Hastler Essex Roads CC Vet 19 706.5 725.5
17 Philip Baldwin Victoria CC Vet 177 546 723
18 JohnIszatt API-Metrow SenVet 51 667 718
=19 Niall Digby Sigma Sport PCS RT Sen 13 704 7
=19  Paul Reardon API-Metrow SenVet 67 650 717
=19 Andrew Shaw Essex Roads CC SenVet 104 613 717
22 Graham Hurrell Basildon CC SenVet 106 608 714
=23  Hugh Vivian Finsbury Park CC Vet 13 700 713
=23  Keith Dalton Southend Wheelers SenVet 141 572 713
25  Colin Wilgress Essex Roads CC Vet 20 692 712
26  Darren Frostick Maldon & District CC Vet 10 699.5 709.5
27  David Bradnam Flitch Crono Sen 48 660 708
28  Jason Chester Essex Roads CC Vet 18 683 701
29 Paul Sexton Colchester Rovers CC Vet 113 581.5 694.5
=30  BarryPage Hertfordshire Whs SenVet 110 584 694
=30  Gwen Cook Essex Roads CC LadyVet 113 581 694
32 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC SupVet 179 511 690
33 Steve Freeman Chelmer CC Vet 49 622 671
34 Kevin Darragh API-Metrow Vet 139 517 656
35  NealMarrin Finsbury Park CC Sen 70 576 646
Junior Competition 2010
Name Club Cat Gp1 Gp2 Total
George Wood Maldon & District CC | Juvenile 95 84 84 75 93 | DNF
Hamish Hore Maldon & District CC | Junior 87 72 109 DNF
Sonny Dawson Essex Roads CC Junior DNF

All qualifying points listed are best in series, for the complete chart showing all

events go to www.spoco-se.org.uk




Non-qualifiers (In Club order)

Name

Jonathan Hemming
Bob Brabhins
Les Church

Gary Barton
Corinna Francis
Charlotte Hornett
Neil Hornett
Richard Mellor
David Nicholls
William Nicholls
Graham Painter
Ann Shuttleworth
Christopher Douglas
Stephen Green
Phil Jarvis

Jason White

Bob Stapley

Chris Armishaw
Giselle Devlin
Stuart Jago

Lea Marshall
James Goward
Chris Lodge

Geoff Bores

Steve Knott

Mark Steers

Chris Tomkins
Rob Young

Tony Madgwick
Stephen McDonald
Brian Swallow
Dave Tyas

Gary Wood

Honor Wood
Stephen Wood
Sue Wood

Gary Webb
Stephen Green
Dean Lubin
Stewart Fung
Andrew Macpherson
lan Heather

Mark Howard
David Miesner
Arthur Knowler
Fran Hornett

Jim Hornett

Lee Bark

Robert Royston
Paul King

John Bonnyhood
Alan Nye

David Solomon

Club

Addiscombe CC

Bishop's Stortford CC

Camel Valley C&TC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC
Chelmer CC

Colchester Rovers CC
Colchester Rovers CC
Colchester Rovers CC

Cycle Premier
Epsom CC

Essex Roads CC
Essex Roads CC
Essex Roads CC
Essex Roads CC
Farnham Road Club
Finsbury Park CC
Ford CC

Ford CC

Hainault RC
Hainault RC

In-Gear QuickVit RT
Lee Valley YCC
Maldon & District CC
Maldon & District CC
Maldon & District CC
Maldon & District CC
Maldon & District CC
Maldon & District CC
Maldon & District CC

Metropolitan Police CC

PCA Ciclos Uno
PCA Ciclos Uno
Redbridge CC

San Fairy Ann CC
Shaftesbury CC
Shaftesbury CC
Shaftesbury CC
Southend Wheelers

SPOCO Supporters Club
SPOCO Supporters Club
Stowmarket & District CC

Sydenham Wheelers
Team Sales Engine
Victoria CC

Viking RC
Whitewebs CC

Cat

Vet
SupVet
Sen
SenVet
Lady
Lady
Sen

Vet

Sen
SenVet
Sen
LadyVet
Vet
SenVet
Vet

Sen
KingVet
Vet
LadyVet
SenVet
LadyVet
Sen
SenVet
SenVet
SenVet
Vet
SenVet
Sen
SenVet
SenVet
KingVet
SenVet
Vet
LadyVet
SenVet
LadyVet
Vet

Vet

Vet

Vet

Sen

Vet

Sen
SupVet
SenVet
Senl Vet
SupVet
Vet
SenVet
Sen
SenVet
KingVet
SenVet

H'cap
90

142
214

61
147

142

98
177
158

225

107

172
194

132
91
85

178

Gp1
95

98
107

113.5

113
120

100
92.5

106
110.5

116

9%

87
94

105

96

94
100
101

85
109
104
118

100
96
78

117

120
72

95

117
107
m
117

87

109
118

99
77

72
87

Gp2
112

9%
95

95
98
104
120
107

88
83

120

113
103
112
120

83

112
118

113
90

89
89

102

99
104

92
105

118.5

101
97

105
100
119

96

116

96

87
85

Gp3
89

67

108
104
17

93
82
81

110
119

114

109

100

119

102

96

1

102

77

112
120

120

80

120

95



Previous Winners

Main Competition

1982 John Patston
1983 John Patston
1984 John Patston
1985 Tom Luxford
1986 Renny Stirling
1987  lan Browning
1988 lan Browning
1989 Mark Bird

1990 lan Browning
1991 Phil Bull

1992 Glenn Taylor
1993 Paul Bedford
1994 Paul Bedford
1995 Martin Meades
1996 Les Palmer
1997 Rik Van Looy
1998 Andrew Archer
1999 Rik Van Looy
2000 Glenn Taylor
2001 Paul Smith
2002 Paul Smith
2003 Paul Smith
2004 Glenn Taylor
2005 Jason White
2006 Jason White
2007 Paul Smith
2008 Paul Smith
2009 Paul Smith
Handicap Competition
1986 Sam Shear
1987 Bernard Hobbs
1988 Mick Divine
1989 Mick Whitnell
1990 Roger Bunnett
1991 Gordon Allen
1992 Sue Dorling
1993 Chris Milne
1994  Tim Dolphin
1995 Michael Gowers
1996 Mike Stapleton
1997 Bob Stapley
1998 Robin Johnson
1999 Peter Stone
2000 Bob Stapley
2001 Robin Johnson
2002 Graham Hurrell
2003 Dave Kendall
2004 Ann Shuttleworth
2005 Sue Gray

2006  Jonathon Hemming
2007  David Ingram
2008 Jim Hornett
2009 Gwen Cook

Junior Competition

1982
1983
1984
1985
1990
1991
1993
1994
1996
1997
2006
2007
2008
2009

Rob Stahl
Antony Stapleton
Alan Bainbridge
Nick Wilkinson
Andrew Buddle
lan Short
Martin Rubiera
Martin Rubiera
Neil Hornett
Neil Hornett
Mark Beattie
Rob Tyas

Jack Gibson
Hamish Hore

Ladies Competition

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Edie Blake
Anne Mann
Julie Bunton
Diane Emery
Fran Browning
Julia Reynolds
Julie Baker
Kathy Miles
Julie Baker
No qualifier
Sue Dorling
Christine Oakes

Ruth Freestone-King
Ruth Freestone-King

Allison Butler
Janet Howes
Janet Howes
Jeanette Degiorgio
Jeanette Degiorgio
Angela Nainby
Jeanette Degiorgio
Lea Marshall
Jennifer Patience
Julia Freeman
Julia Freeman

Lea Marshall
Helen Boatman
Helen Boatman

Team Competition

1983 Chelmer CC

1984 Redbridge CC

1985 Hainault RC

1986 Leo RC

1987 Leo RC

1988 Colchester Rovers CC
1989 Maldon & District CC
1990 Marlboro AC

1991 Hainault RC

1992 Basildon CC

1993 Finsbury Park CC
1994 No qualifiers

1995 Chelmer CC

1996 No qualifiers

1997 Bishops Stortford CC
1998 Chelmer CC

1999  API Resprays

2000  API Resprays

2001 apibikes.com

2002 PCA Ciclos Uno

2003 Chelmer CC

2004 PCA Ciclos Uno

2005  Team JD Cycles
2006 Finsbury Park CC
2007 API-Metrow

2008 Essex Roads CC
2009 Essex Roads CC

Lanterne Rouge

1989  John Hawkridge
1990  Alan Nye

1991 Reg Jenkins
1992 Sue Dorling
1993  Alan Nye

1994  Tony Howard
1995 Mike Gowers
1996 Mike Gowers
1997 Robin Johnson
1998 Mike Burgess
1999 Neil Kurtz

2000 Patrica Silvey
2001 Dave Hancock
2002  Tony Sheppard
2003 Colin Clarke
2004 Helen Biggerstaff
2005  Christine Yareham
2006  Stephen Hodges
2007 Sue Wood

2008  Stan Smith

2009 Daniel Babbs



Congratulations to Mark Arnold for his first place and all the award
winners right down to Colin White who showed determination to finish the
series. Once again Antony Stapleton managed to qualify with the last
counting event, but this year made equal third place tieing with Andrew
Leggett. Commiseration to those competitors who did not qualify,
especially those that failed due to the cancellation of the SPOCO 10. This
year has been blighted with cancellations, first the Maldon Hilly, rained
off, the Woolwich 10, lack of entries, the SPOCO 10 and Essex Roads 25,
both down to the same road closure farce, although Lea Marshall had
time to change her event into a 10 mile. Once more my thanks to all riders
who have supported the competition this year.

Again, committed involvement from Andy Sheridan, who has organized
the two SPOCO SC time trials and managed the web site, and of course
Robin Johnson, with his generous support, also Fran and Jim Hornett,
Mick Brushett, Denny Cracknell, Roy Godbeer, Fred Little, Mike Street
and Ken Wheeler, for their help with the time trials. | look forward to
seeing you at the prize presentation in January. GP

An informal Prize Presentation
will be held at the

Windmill Tavern
East Hanningfield, CM3 8AA

12.00 for 12.30 pm
Sunday 16th January 2011

Family parties welcome -refreshments supplied
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